dealers. As a result, the Group recognised adjustments to the provisional values of
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the entity at the date of
acquisition and restated consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2010 and for
the six-month period then ended.

In 2011, the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of ZAO Koksovaya by
the Group’s joint venture has been completed (Note 11). As a result, the Group recognised
adjustments to the provisional values of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities of the entity and restated consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2010 and for the year then ended.  The Group adjusted amounts for the six-month period
ended June 30, 2010 in these financial statements.

Evraz Group S.A.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

16

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of Preparation (continued)

The effects of the retrospective application of cost model of accounting for property, plant
and equipment and the completion of purchase price allocation are summarised below.

 June 30, 2010 (unaudited)

US$ million Restated
As previously

 reported Adjustment
ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  $ 8,189  $ 14,736  $ (6,547)
Goodwill 2,140 2,165 (25)
Investments in joint ventures and associates 685 738 (53)
Deferred income tax assets 70 35 35
Non-current assets 12,352 18,942 (6,590)

Inventories  1,972 2,042 (70)
Cash and cash equivalents 650 654 (4)
Current assets 4,412 4,486 (74)

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 106 113 (7)

Total assets  $ 16,870  $ 23,541  $ (6,671)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Revaluation surplus  $ 189  $ 7,059  $ (6,870)
Accumulated profits 4,255 2,990 1,265
Translation difference (1,574) (1,887) 313
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity 5,020 10,312 (5,292)
Non-controlling interests 269 319 (50)
Equity 5,289 10,631 (5,342)

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,197 2,526 (1,329)
Non-current liabilities  7,933 9,262 (1,329)

Total equity and liabilities  $ 16,870  $ 23,541  $ (6,671)

 Six-month period ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited)

US$ million Restated
As previously

 reported Adjustment

Cost of revenue  $ (4,919)  $ (5,296) $ 377
Gross profit 1,460 1,083 377

General and administrative expenses (363) (375) 12
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (11) (24) 13
Impairment of assets (54) (38) (16)
Revaluation deficit on property, plant and equipment – (138) 138
Profit from operations 691 167 524

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 31 22 9
Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net (14) (52) 38
Profit/(loss) before tax 307 (264) 571

Income tax benefit/(expense) (131) (6) (125)

Net profit/(loss)  $ 176  $ (270)  $ 446

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity  $ 174  $ (267) $ 441
Non-controlling  interests 2 (3) 5

 $ 176 $ (270) $ 446
Earnings/(losses) per share:

basic and diluted, for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of
the parent entity, US dollars $ 1.26 $ (1.93) $ 3.19

Evraz Group S.A.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

17

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of Preparation (continued)

 December 31, 2010

US$ million Restated
As previously

 reported Adjustment
ASSETS
Investments in joint ventures and associates   $ 688  $ 750  $ (62)
Non-current assets 12,839 12,901 (62)

Total assets  $ 17,539  $ 17,601  $ (62)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Accumulated profits   $ 4,570  $ 4,632  $ (62)
Equity 5,689 5,751 (62)

Total equity and liabilities $ 17,539  $ 17,601  $ (62)

 Year ended December 31, 2010

US$ million Restated
As previously

 reported Adjustment

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates   $ 21  $ 73 $ (52)
Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net (14) (4) (10)
Profit/(loss) before tax 633 695 (62)

Net profit/(loss)  $ 470  $ 532  $ (62)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity  $ 486  $ 548 $ (62)
Non-controlling  interests (16) (16) –

 $ 470 $ 532 $ (62)
Earnings/(losses) per share:

basic and diluted, for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of
the parent entity, US dollars $ 3.51 $ 3.95 $ (0.44)

Evraz Group S.A.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

18

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements, the Group followed
the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with those applied
in the previous year, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations and
revision of the existing standards as of January 1, 2011.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2011

 IAS 24 (revised) “Related Party Disclosures”